

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1953

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-sixth Legislature

1953

PERMITS FOR MOVING HEAVY OBJECTS OVER HIGHWAYS 197 PUBLIC LAWS, 1953 CHAP. 231

'The driver of any vehicle who, after driving past a "yield right of way" sign, collides or interferes with the movement of a vehicle or pedestrian proceeding on the intersecting street shall be deemed prima facie in violation of this section.'

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 231

AN ACT Relating to Permits for Moving Heavy Objects and Loads Over Highways.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 19, § 89, amended. Section 89 of chapter 19 of the revised statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 5 of chapter 348 of the public laws of 1947, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 89. Permits for moving heavy objects over ways and bridges; jurisdiction; permits limited. Jurisdiction is vested in the state highway commission to grant emergency permits upon proper application in writing to move objects having a length or width or height or weight greater than specified in this chapter over any way or bridge upon which the money of the state has been expended or over which said commission has assumed control maintained by the state highway commission; and like permits may be granted by county commissioners, municipal officers, superintendents of streets, or other road officials having charge of the repair and maintenance of any other way or bridge. The fee for such permits shall be not less than \$2, nor more than \$10, to be determined, on the basis of weight, height, length and width, by the state highway commission.

Said permits shall be issued to cover the emergency or purpose stated in the application and shall be limited as to the particular objects to be moved and the particular ways and bridges which may be used, but permits for stated periods of time may be issued for loads and suitable equipment employed upon public highway construction projects, United States government projects or private construction of private ways, when such loads or equipment are operated within construction areas established by the commission.

Permits must also be procured from the municipal officers of any town or city, in case the construction area encompasses said town or city, said permits to further provide that the contractor be responsible for damage to

•FEES OF PLUMBERS

CHAP. 232

198

PUBLIC LAWS, 1953

any roads which may be used in said construction areas and may provide for withholding by the agency contracting for the work of final payment under any contract, or may provide for the furnishing of a bond by the contractor to guarantee suitable repair or payment of damages, the suitability of repairs or the amount of damage to be determined by the state highway commission on state maintained ways and bridges, otherwise by the municipal officers.

Said permits may be granted by the state highway commission or by the state engineer in charge of the construction contract and no further approval by the state highway commission shall be deemed necessary.

The permit for construction areas shall carry no fee and shall not come within the scope of the first paragraph of this section.

Provided, however, that the state highway commission, in respect to state and state aid highways and bridges within city or compact village limits, and municipal officers in respect to all other ways and bridges within such city and compact village limits, may grant permits to operate vehicles having a gross weight exceeding the limit of gross weight in this chapter prescribed, and all such permits may contain any special conditions or provisions which in the opinion of the grantors are necessary.'

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 232

AN ACT Relating to Fees of Plumbers.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 22, § 178, amended. Section 178 of chapter 22 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 178. Renewal of licenses; master plumbers. All licenses issued as aforesaid shall expire on the last day of the calendar year in which issued, and they may be renewed thereafter for periods of 1 year without further examination on payment of a fee of \$10 \$20 for each year for a master plumber. Any master plumber who fails to renew his license during any fiscal year, in subsequent years may renew his license only after payment of all unpaid renewal fees.'